record any cumulative adjustments to the opening retained earnings in the consolidated financial statements.

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Restricted Cash (Topic 230), which is intended to reduce diversity in practice on how
changes in restricted cash are classified and presented in the statement of cash flows. This ASU requires amounts generally described as
restricted cash to be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown
on the statement of cash flows. The guidance is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017, and early adoption
is permitted. The amendments in this update should be applied using a retrospective transition method to each period presented. The Company
adopted the standard effective April 1, 2018 using the retrospective method. As a result of the adoption, the Company restated its consolidated
statement of cash flows for all of the prior periods presented. The following table summarizes the impact of this standard on the Company�s
consolidated cash flows for the six months ended September 30, 2017:

As Reported Restated Effect
Cash flows from investing activities:
Increase in restricted cash $ (799) $ � $ 799
Net cash used in investing activities (9,407) (8,608) 799
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 1,755 1,753 (2)
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 17,349 18,146 797
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period 144,908 145,086 178
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period 162,257 163,232 975

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-07, Compensation�Retirement Benefits (Topic 715), �Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic
Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost�, a guidance on presentation of net periodic pension cost and net periodic
postretirement benefit cost. The new standard requires that an employer disaggregate the service costs components of net benefit cost. The
employer is required to report the service cost component in the same line item or items as other compensation costs arising from services
rendered by the pertinent employees during the period. The other components of net benefit cost are required to be presented in the income

[…]

estimated life of the customer relationship, including expected renewals. In determining the estimated life of the customer relationship, the
Company evaluates the contract term, the expected life of the enhanced assets as well as the rate of technological and industry change.
Capitalized amounts are monitored regularly for impairment. Impairment losses are recorded when projected remaining undiscounted operating
cash flows are not sufficient to recover the carrying amount of the capitalized costs to fulfill.

The following table presents information related to the capitalized costs to fulfill, such as set-up or transition activities, for the six months ended
September 30, 2018:

Costs to Fulfill
Balance at April 1, 2018 $ 4,278
Costs capitalized 1,539
Amortization expense (1,075)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (183)
Balance at September 30, 2018 $ 4,559

Costs to fulfill are recorded in �Other current assets� and �Other long-term assets� in the consolidated balance sheets.

The following table summarizes the impacts of changes in accounting policies after adoption of ASC 606 on the Company�s consolidated
financial statements as of and for the three and six months ended September 30, 2018:

As of September 30, 2018

As reported Pro-forma Amounts
Impacts of the New
Revenue standard

Balance Sheet :
Assets
Other current assets (1) $ 19,221 $ 18,862 $ 359
Total current assets 359
Deferred income taxes (3) 38,310 38,486 (176)
Other long-term assets (1) 15,728 15,671 57
Total Assets $ 240
Liabilities
Deferred revenue (2) 6,175 6,442 (267)
Total current liabilities (267)
Stockholders� equity:
Retained earnings 231,517 231,010 507
Total liabilities, Series A convertible preferred stock
and stockholders� equity $ 240

18

Edgar Filing: VIRTUSA CORP - Form 10-Q

32

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Six Months Ended
September 30, 2018

As reported
Pro-forma
Amounts

Impact from
New Revenue
Standard As reported

Pro-forma
Amounts

Impact from
New Revenue
Standard

Revenue (2) $ 305,520 $ 305,541 $ (21) 605,551 $ 605,284 $ 267
Costs of revenue (1) 216,346 216,589 (243) 432,827 433,243 (416)
Gross profit 89,174 88,952 222 172,724 172,041 683
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 75,155 75,155 � 144,781 144,781 �
Income from operations 14,019 13,797 222 27,943 27,260 683
Other expense (12,461) (12,461) � (26,085) (26,085) �
Income before income tax
expense (benefit) 1,558 1,336 222 1,858 1,175 683
Income tax (benefit) expense
(3) (402) (463) 61 5,463 5,287 176
Net income (loss) $ 1,960 $ 1,799 $ 161 $ (3,605) (4,112) $ 507
Less: net income attributable
to noncontrolling interests,
net of tax 455 455 � 1,186 1,186 �
Net income (loss) available to
Virtusa stockholders $ 1,505 $ 1,344 $ 161 $ (4,791) (5,298) $ 507
Less: Series A Convertible
Preferred Stock dividends and
accretion 1,088 1,088 � 2,175 2,175 �
Net income (loss) available to
Virtusa common stockholders 417 256 161 (6,966) (7,473) 507

Basic earnings (loss) per
share available to Virtusa
common stockholders $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.23) (0.25) $ 0.02
Diluted earnings (loss) per
share available to Virtusa
common stockholders $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.23) (0.25) $ 0.02

Notes

(1) Reflects the impact of a longer period of amortization for costs to fulfill a contract.

(2) Reflects the impact of changes in timing of revenue recognition on our software licenses and certain fixed-price application maintenance
contracts.

(3) Reflects the income tax impact of the above items.

Receivables and Contract Balances

The Company classifies its right to consideration in exchange for deliverables as either a receivable or a contract asset. A receivable is a right to